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President’s Message Dec 2025 - Jan 2026

TDSC NEWSLETTER DECEMBER 2025- JANUARY 2026
Dear TDSC Members:

Well, it appears that winter is now upon us and snow will soon be here. Stay warm and
remember to always drive safely. Our membership is now 250 members, and we are still
signing up new members. | wish we could encourage all of you to be more involved in our
TDSC activities. We only received nominations for Bruce Steger for President and Mike
DePasquale for Vice-President with the rest of the board remaining the same. June Yancey for
Treasurer, Lee DePasquale for Secretary, and Bill Haughie, Mel Laub, Bod Reifenberg, CJ
Brown, and Karen Malekos Smith for Board Members.

At our 12 November Board meeting we discussed the upcoming move from the TDSC to
the Kahle Center on 1 December. This move was necessitated by increasing costs to keep the
center open and operational. The Board believes this will be in the best interests of the
membership and its officers. | feel that the general members do not appreciate the amount of
work and time that the board members put in to provide services for the members both at the
Senior Center and at the Harrah’s luncheons. This will be greatly decreased with our move to
on Wheels kitchen, which are provided every Thursday at the Kahle Center at 12 noon. Please
come join us.

Mel Laub (775-690-9990) has done a great job with activities and will set up a free bus for a
trip to Apple Hill in the near future. We enjoyed a great play at Carson’s Theater for Preforming
Arts “Fiddler on The Roof” on 9 November. Stay informed and plan on enjoying many more
activities in the future.

We are still receiving bakery goods thanks to Bob Mancinelli and Toni Koffman picking them
up from Roundhill Safeway and both Bill Haughie and myself are delivering them to various
Churches, Fire Departments, and Homeless Centers in the area. This will unfortunately be
discontinued in December due to our move to the Kahle Center where they cannot
accommodate the Safeway offerings.

The U.S. Capital Christmas Tree Ornament Project was a success with our members
donating over 60 ornaments to the U.S. Forest Service for the Nevada Christmas Tree in
Washington D.C. We can all take pride at seeing the National Washington DC Christmas Tree
light up in Dec.

The TDSC's Book Club which meets every 3rd Tuesday at 2:30 pm, has been a success due
to Author, Sigrid Weidenweber's, leadership. Please attend and enjoy the company at the
Tahoe Douglas Library. The December Luncheon will be at Harrahs on the 17th of December.
We will have a voluntary gift exchange so please bring a wrapped gift ($10- $15) if you wish to
participate.

years. Family commitments have caused her to ask for “some time off.” She has been
indispensable to both the board and myself and will be greatly missed- thanks Kate.

This will be my last Newsletter to all of you. | have enjoyed being your President for the last
15 months. The new Board will be sworn in at the December meeting. Stay well this winter,
and always drive safely.

Your President, Mike DePasquale
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Officers 2024

President Bruce Steger
Vice Pres. Mike DePasquale
Secretary Lee DePasquale
Treasurer June Yancey
Trustee Bill Haughie
Trustee Mel Laub
Trustee Karen Malekos Smith
Trustee CJ Brown
Trustee Bob Reifenberg
Committee Chairpersons
Activities Mel Laub
Book Club Sigrid Weidenweber
Bridge Carol McQuirk
Liaison/County
Lunch Registrar Kate Huckbody
Lunch Program Executive Board
Membership Kate Huckbody
Potluck/Movie Time Janis Brand
Newsletter Editor Josie Morales
Newsletter Mailings Executive Board
Program Chair Mike DePasquale
50/50 June Yancey
Sunshine Lee DePasquale
Texas Hold'Em Cleo Malloy
Triad Rep. Bob Reifenberg
Trips Mel Laub
Address: Kahle Community
Center

236 Kingsbury Grade
Stateline, NV 89449

Mailing Address: PO BOX 1771
Zephyr Cove, NV
89448

Email

TahoeDouglasSeniorCenter@gmail.com

775-901-2140
775-339-0580
775-339-0580
775-815-7021
775-586-1703
775-588-5225
650-242-2273
530-983-6118
937-320-0581

775-588-5225
805-910-5005
775-230-4619

404-606-6910

404-606-6910
530-545-1987
916-540-0503

775-339-0580
775-815-7021

775-339-0580
530-318-6818
937-320-0581
775-588-5225




o December
Tatkse Douglas Senior Center
. o 2025
Activity Calendar
SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT
1 2 3 4 5 6
TX Hold’em TX Hold’em
1:30-4:00 PM 1:30-4:00 PM
@Kahle @Kahle
7 8 9 10 11 12 13
TX Hold’em Bridge TX Hold’em
1:30-4:00 PM 10:30-4:30 PM 1:30-4:00 PM
@Kahle @Kahle @Kahle
14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Book Club Membership Bridge TX Hold’em
2:30 PM 10:30-4:30 PM 1:30-4:00 PM
@ Zeplilyr L‘}';i,‘}f;’“ @Kahle @Kahle
Cove Library
Harrah’s
TX Hold’em
2:00-4:00 PM
@Kahle
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
TX Hold’em . TX Hold’em
1:30-4:00 M | Christmas | 1.30.4.00 pm
@Kabhle @Kabhle
28 29 30 31
New
Year’s Eve
TX Hold’em
1:30-4:00PM
@Kahle




Tatkoe Douglas Senior Center January
Activity Calendar
SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT
1 2 3
New
Year’s
Day
4 5 6 7 8 9 10
TX Hold’em Bridge TX Hold’em
1:30-4:00 PM 10:30-4:30 PM | 1:30-4:00 PM
@Kahle @Kahle @Kahle
11 12 13 14 15 16 17
TDSC Board | Membership Bridge TX Hold’em
Mtg 10:00 Luncheon at | 10:30-4:30 PM | 1:30-4:00 PM
12:00 PM @Kahle @Kahle
TX Hold’em
2:00-4:00 PM
@ Kahle
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
Pot Luck Book Club TX Hold’em Bridge TX Hold’em
Dinner and 2:30 PM 1:30-4:00 PM 10:30-4:30 PM 1:30-4:00 PM
Movie Night @Zephyr Cove @Kahle @Kahle @Kahle
4:00-7:00 PM Library
@Kahle
25 26 27 28 29 30 31
TX Hold’em Bridge TX Hold’em
1:30-4:00 PM 10:30-4:30 PM 1:30 4:00 PM
@XKabhle @Kabhle @XKabhle
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Happy Birthday

December Birthday
Tesh Nancy 2 Dec
Phelan Sandra 5 Dec
Moulton Sandy 6 Dec
Brown Diana 7 Dec
Arney Margie 11 Dec
Johnson Judy 13 Dec
Silviera Shirley 14 Dec
Hogstedt Elaine 15 Dec
Peacock Jerry 15 Dec
Stewart Sandra 15 Dec
Hancock Trudy 19 Dec
Wilkins Linda 19 Dec
Spranz Lilo 20 Dec
Ewbank Sue 24 Dec
Martin PJ 25 Dec
Connelley Amber 28 Dec
Duron Karan 28 Dec
Huckbody Kate 28 Dec
Sanders Shari 28 Dec
Lopez Ann 30 Dec
Felton Kim 31 Dec

January Birthdays

Carper Marlene
Martinez Maria
Smith Deborah
Bienz Rita
Goularte Peggy
Sloan Barbara
Stanton Gary
Clason RJ
Okacza Pat
Barbara Rosemarie
Brigida Art
Ryan Janice
Chew Leonard
DePasquale Lee
Spranz Linda
Koller Nicole
Kuns Richard
Jimenez Pam
McGuire Carolyn

7 Jan
8 Jan
8 Jan
11Jan
11 Jan
12 Jan
13 Jan
15 Jan
15 Jan
18 Jan
19 Jan
24 Jan
25 Jan
25 Jan
25 Jan
28 Jan
29 Jan
31Jan
31 Jan

*If we missed your birthday, please call
Kate Huckbody 404-606-6910
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Welcome New Members

Rex Companic Fraschieri, Lynn
John, Margie McCall, Mary
Milligan, Darlene Morales, Marina
Stump, Mary and Phillip Tesh, Nancy

Election of Officers and Trustees 2026

At the November 12th Member meeting/luncheon at Harrah’s, the 2026 TDSC Officers and Trustees were
elected by a simple majority of the members present. They will be sworn in at the December 17th
meeting/luncheon to serve starting January 1st . Thank you for making a difference for our seniors!

President: Bruce Steger Vice President: Mike DePasquale
Secretary: Lee DePasquale Treasurer: June Yancey

Trustees: CJ Brown, Bill Haughie, Mel Laub, Karen Malekos-Smith, Bob Reifenberg

Important Contacts in Our Community

Aging & Disability Services: 775-687-0800

Crisis Call: 800-992-5757

DART Transportation: 775-783-6456

Douglas County Community Health Nurse: 775-782-9038
Douglas County Food Closet: 775-782-3711

Elder Abuse: 888-728-0571

Energy Assistance: 775-684-0731

Family Support Council: 775-782-8692

Grief Support: 530-543-5605

Guardianship: 775-782-6216

Hud Housing: 775-887-1795

Nevada Rural County RSVP Program: 775-687-4680
Senior Legal Helpline: 877-693-2163

Senior RX: 866-303-6323

Sheriff Non-Emergency Stateline: 775-782-5126
SHIP: 775-284-1892

Social Services: 775-782-9825

State Welfare: 775-684-0800

Suicide Prevention: 775-783-1510

Tahoe Douglas Fire Protection District: 775-588-3591




TAHOE DOUGLAS SENIOR CENTER
P.O. Box 1771
ZEPHYR COVE, NV 89448

MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION & INFORMATION FORM

The information requested on this form is necessary to comply with the Center Operations and
grant requirements. Please indicate the area code with all telephone numbers requested below.
The application will be returned if not completed.

Please complete this application, enclose a check or cash in the amount of $20.00 made payable
to Tahoe Douglas Senior Center and mail to the above address or bring it to the monthly
Membership Luncheon.

Last Name First Name
Street Address Mailing Address
City State Zip Phone
E-Mail Address Date of Birth

Emergency Contact Name

Emergency Contact Phone Number

Signature Date




Tahoe Douglas Senior Center, Inc
P.O. Box 1771
Zephyr Cove, NV 89448




